

City of Oakland

Office of the City Clerk Oakland City Hall, 1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Room 201 Oakland, California 94612

Meeting Minutes - DRAFT *Public Safety Committee

Oakland City Hall, 1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Oakland, California 94612

City of Oakland Website: http://www.oaklandca.gov

Tuesday, March 14, 2023

6:00 PM

City Council Chamber, 3rd Floor

The Oakland City Council Public Safety Committee convened at 6:09 PM, with Councilmember Kaplan presiding as Chairperson.

Roll Call / Call To Order

Present 4 - Carroll Fife, Janani Ramachandran, Treva Reid, and Rebecca Kaplan

1 Approval Of The Draft Minutes From The Committee Meeting Held On February 27, 2023 23-0140

Attachments: View Report

2 speakers spoke during this item.

A motion was made by Treva Reid, seconded by Carroll Fife, that this matter be Approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye 4 - Fife Ramachandran Reid, Kaplan

NO VOTE 0

2 Determination Of Schedule Of Outstanding Committee Items

23-0186

Attachments: View Report

View Supplemental Report 3/9/2023

4 speakers spoke during this item.

A motion was made by Treva Reid, seconded by Carroll Fife, that this matter be Approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye 4 - Fife Ramachandran Reid, Kaplan

NO VOTE 0

Subject: Starchase UtilizationFrom: Councilmember Kaplan

Recommendation: Receive An Informational Report On: (1) The Status Of Implementing And Utilizing Starchase Global Positioning Satellite (GPS) Technology To Avoid The Deadly Risks Of High-Speed Pursuits And To Help Solve Crimes; (2) The Number Of Vehicles Equipped With Starchase Technology And The Process Used To Designate Those Vehicles; (3) The Types Of Situations Where Starchase Is Used And For What Starchase Could Be Used (4) What Is Needed For Full Deployment Of Starchase On All OPD Vehicles That May Be Involved In Pursuits; (5) Potential Funding Gaps Which Are Preventing The Use Of Starchase; And (6) Policy, Logistical, Or Other Challenges That Could Hinder The Expanded Use Of Starchase By OPD 22-0897

Attachments: View Report

View Attachment A
View Attachment B

The Committee withdrew this item, with no new date and placed it on the pending list no date specific.

4 speakers spoke on this item.

A motion was made by Rebecca Kaplan, seconded by Carroll Fife, that this matter be Withdrawn with No New Date. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye 4 - Fife Ramachandran Reid, Kaplan

NO VOTE 0

4 Subject: Letter Of Intent With Alameda County For Ambulance Services

From: Oakland Fire Department

Recommendation: Adopt A Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator To Enter Into A Letter Of Intent With The Alameda County Fire Department To Negotiate The Terms Of A Proposal For Ambulance Services And/Or Emergency Medical Services To Be Provided In Alameda County

<u>23-0031</u>

Attachments: View Report

View Legislation

Consent

4 speakers spoke on this item.

A motion was made by Treva Reid, seconded by Carroll Fife, that this matter be Approved the Recommendation of Staff, and Forward to go before the * Concurrent Meeting of the Oakland Redevelopment Successor Agency and the City Council, to be heard 3/21/2023. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye 4 - Fife Ramachandran Reid, Kaplan

NO VOTE 0

5 Subject: Summer 2023 Town Nights Contracts

From: Department Of Violence Prevention

Recommendation: Adopt A Resolution: 1) Amending City Council Resolution No. 89273 To Increase The Amount Of Grant Agreements To Non-Profit Entities To Conduct Town Nights Violence Intervention Events For A Twelve-Month Term Beginning July 1, 2022, And Ending June 30, 2023, For An Additional Amount Of Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$450,000) For A Total Amount Not To Exceed One Million Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$1,050,000); And

- 2) Waiving The City Of Oakland's Local And Small Local Business Enterprise Program (L/SLBE) Requirements And Competitive Bidding Process And Awarding A New Grant Agreement To Family Bridges, Inc. To Conduct Town Nights Violence Intervention Events For A Six-Month Term Beginning April 1, 2023, And Ending September 30, 2023, In A Total Amount Not To Exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000); And
- 3) Waiving The City Of Oakland's L/SLBE Requirements And Competitive Bidding Process And Awarding A New Grant Agreement To East Oakland Boxing Association To Conduct Town Nights Violence Intervention Events For A Six-Month Term Beginning April 1, 2023, And Ending September 30, 2023, In A Total Amount Not To Exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000) 23-0097

Attachments: View Report

View Legislation

View Supplemental Report - 3/16/2023

The Committee requested that staff include the data from the 2022 Summer Nights Evaluation Report as a supplemental.

On Non Consent.

9 speakers spoke on this item.

This City Resolution be Approved the Recommendation of Staff, and Forward.to go before the * Concurrent Meeting of the Oakland Redevelopment Successor Agency and the City Council to be heard 3/21/2023

6 Subject: OPD Q4 Crime Report

From: Oakland Police Department

Recommendation: Receive A Quarterly Informational Report From The Oakland Police Department (OPD) On Crime, Crime Trends And Crime Reduction Activities In The City

Of Oakland 23-0148

Attachments: View Report

View Attachment A

The Committee withdrew this item, with no new date and placed it on the pending list no date specific.

A motion was made by Treva Reid, seconded by Carroll Fife, that this matter be Withdrawn with No New Date. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ave 4 - Fife Ramachandran Reid, Kaplan

NO VOTE 0

Open Forum

5 speakers spoke during Open Forum.

There being no further business, and upon the motion duly made, the Oakland City Council Public Safety Committee adjourned the meeting at 8:24 p.m.

* In the event of a quorum of the City Council participates on this Committee, the meeting is noticed as a Special Meeting of the City Council; however no final City Council action can be taken.

Americans With Disabilities Act

If you need special assistance to participate in Oakland City Council and Committee meetings please contact the Office of the City Clerk. When possible, please notify the City Clerk 5 days prior to the meeting so we can make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility. Also, in compliance with Oakland's policy for people with environmental illness or multiple chemical sensitivities, please refrain from wearing strongly scented products to meetings.

Office of the City Clerk - Agenda Management Unit

Phone: (510) 238-6406 Fax: (510) 238-6699

Recorded Agenda: (510) 238-2386

Telecommunications Relay Service: 711

MATERIALS RELATED TO ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA SUBMITTED TO THE CITY COUNCIL AFTER DISTRIBUTION OF THE AGENDA PACKETS MAY BE VIEWED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, 1 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, 1ST AND 2ND FLOOR, OAKLAND, CA 94612 FROM 8:30 A.M. TO 5:00 P.M.